AGENDA ITEM

STOCKPORT COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET-SUMMARY SHEET

Report to Cabinet		Date:	
Report of: (a) Cabinet Member for Adult Care & Health, Cabinet Member for Children, Famil Services & Education, Cabinet Member for Resources, Commissioning & Governance			
(b) N			
N	General Exception	Special Urgency	(Mark with a Y if applicable)
	abine	cabinet Member for Adult Cacation, Cabinet Member for	cabinet Member for Adult Care & Health, Cabinet Member for Resources, Commissionication

The purpose of this paper is to provide a proposal for establishing a shadow locality board to oversee the development of the locality arrangements in Stockport that are fit for purpose to operate from 1 April 2022 within the Constitution of the Greater Manchester Integrated Care Board, and as part of the Greater Manchester Integrated Care System.

The proposal has been developed by a group of senior executive leaders across the Stockport health and care system taking full account of the emerging national guidance, the model of ICS which Greater Manchester Health and Care Partnership have led, as well as the comments received from the engagement on the One Stockport Health and Care Plan, which has involved discussions with our population, service users, patient representatives, the voluntary sector, and staff in all provider organisations across Stockport.

The report is in the process of being signed off by local governance processes within both the Foundation Trust and the Clinical Commissioning Group, concurrent to the Council's sign off process. The report has been shared at the CCG and FT Boards and the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee and the Corporate Resource, Management and Governance Scrutiny Committee with consistently positive feedback from each.

Comments/Views of the Cabinet Member: (c)

The proposals outlined in the report have been developed collaboratively, with a view to getting us to a point, in April 2022, where we have the appropriate governance arrangements in place to fulfil our statutory duties in relation to the Integrated Care System. I am confident that the arrangements, including the important working groups, will enable that to happen. Progress will be reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board on a regular basis between now and April 2022, which will provide assurance in relation to statutory duties, timescales and an opportunity for wider strategic engagement.

Recommendation(s) of Cabinet Member: (d)

The paper proposes the following recommendations:

• The establishment of the shadow locality system board to oversee the development of the locality arrangements in Stockport that are fit for purpose to operate from 1 April 2022 within the Constitution of the Greater Manchester Integrated Care Board, and as part of the Greater Manchester Integrated Care System. To agree the name of the shadow board as the One Health and Care Shadow Locality Board with the functions and membership as set out in section 7.1.

- The establishment of an Executive Group to support the shadow Board as outlined in section 7.2.
- The establishment of 5 sub-groups to drive forward the work required to build the capabilities to meet locality arrangements as set out in section 7.3.

Relevant Scrutiny Committee (if decision called in): (e)

Adult Social Care & Health

Background Papers (if report for publication): (f)

Contact person for accessing Officer: Kathryn Rees

background papers and discussing the report **Tel:**

'Urgent Business': (g) Yes/ No (Please circle)

Certification (if applicable)

This report should be considered as 'urgent business' and the decision exempted from 'call-in' for the following reason(s):

The written consent of Councillor and the Chief Executive/Monitoring Officer/ Borough Treasurer for the decision to be treated as 'urgent business' was obtained on /will be obtained before the decision is implemented.